
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Friday, 13 February 2015 
My Ref:  
Your Ref: 

 
Committee:  
Audit Committee 
 
Date: Monday, 23 February 2015 
Time: 9.30 am 
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
 Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
 
Claire Porter 
Corporate Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
Members of Audit Committee 
Brian Williams (Chairman) 
Michael Wood (Vice Chairman) 
John Cadwallader 

Chris Mellings 
Mansel Williams 

 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Liz Sidaway  Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 252885 
Email:   liz.sidaway@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
1  Apologies for Absence / Notification of Substitutes  

 
2  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 27 November 2014 and the 10 
February 2015 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 27 November 2014 and the 10th 
February 2015 are attached for confirmation.   
Contact Liz Sidaway (01743) 252885 
 

4  Public Questions  
 
To receive any questions from the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14. 
 
 

5  Reviewing the Audit Plan (Pages 7 - 20) 
 
To receive a briefing / training update from the Audit Service Manager. 
Contact:  Ceri Pilawski 01743 252027 
 

6  Benefit Fraud Investigations  -  Performance Monitoring Report (Pages 21 - 
24) 
 
The report of the Team Manager  -  Investigations is attached. 
Contact:  Jessica Taylor 01743 256100 
 

7  Treasury Strategy 2015/16 (Pages 25 - 70) 
 
The report of the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151) is 
attached. 
Contact:  James Walton 01743 255011 
 

8  Internal Audit Report of the Review of Risk Management Audit 2014/15 
(Pages 71 - 74) 
 
The report of the Engagement Auditor is attached. 
Contact:  Peter Chadderton 01743 252773 
 

9  Review of the Audit Committee's Annual Work Plan and Future Learning 
and Training Requirements 2014/15 (Pages 75 - 82) 



 
The report of the Audit Service Manager is attached. 
Contact:  Ceri Pilawski 01743 252027 
 

10  External Audit:  Audit Committee Update for Shropshire Council (Pages 83 
- 96) 
 
The report of the District Auditor is attached. 
Contact:  Jon Roberts 0121 232 5383 
 

11  External Audit:  Certification Summary Reports 2013/14 including Housing 
Benefit (Pages 97 - 110) 
 
The report of the External Auditor is attached. 
Contact:  Jon Roberts 0121 232 5383 
 

12  External Audit:  Plan 2014/15 (Pages 111 - 128) 
 
The report of the District Auditor is attached. 
Contact:  Jon Roberts 0121 232 5383 
 

13  External Audit:  Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for Shropshire 
Council (Pages 129 - 148) 
 
The report of the District Auditor is attached. 
Contact:  Jon Roberts 0121 232 5383 
 

14  Draft Internal Audit Risk Based Plan 2015/16 (Pages 149 - 164) 
 
The report of the Audit Service Manager is attached. 
Contact:  Ceri Pilawski 01743 252027 
 

15  Internal Audit Plan 2014/15  -  Ten Month Plan Report (Pages 165 - 176) 
 
The report of the Audit Services Manager is attached. 
Contact Ceri Pilawski 01743 252027 
 

16  Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on the 25 June 2015 at 
9.30 am. 
 

17  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
To RESOLVE that in accordance with the provision of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, Section 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrnagements)(Meetings and Access to Information)(England) Regulations and 
Paragraphs 2, 3 and 7 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public 



and press be excluded during consideration of the following items. 
 
 

18  Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on the 10 February 2015  
 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on the 10th February 2015 will follow. 
Contact:  Sarah Townsend 01743 252803 
 

19  Fraud, Special Investigation and RIPA Update February 2015 (Pages 177 - 
180) 
 
The report of the Engagement Auditor is attached. 
Contact:  Katie Williams (01743) 252087 
 



 

 Committee and Date 
 
Audit Committee 
 
23 February 2015 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 27 NOVEMBER 2014  
9.30  - 11.45 AM 
 
 
Responsible Officer:    Liz Sidaway 
Email:  liz.sidaway@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252885 
 
Present  
Councillor Brian Williams (Chairman) 
Councillors Michael Wood (Vice Chairman), John Cadwallader, Chris Mellings and 
Mansel Williams 
 
 
 
 
43 Apologies for Absence / Notification of Substitutes  
 
43.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
44 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
44.1 The Chairman reminded members that they must not participate in the discussion 

or vote on any matter which they had a disclosable pecuniary interest and that they 
should leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
45 Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 18 September 2014  
 
45.1 RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 18 September 2014 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
46 Public Questions  
 
46.1 There were no public questions. 
 
47 Management Report:  Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates Performance 

Monitoring Report  
 
47.1 Consideration was given to the report of the Revenues Manager  -  copy attached 

to the signed minutes  -  which set out the performance monitoring rates on the 
collection of income through Council Tax and National Non Domestic Rates for the 
year up to 31 March 2014 and progress on the year to 31 March 2015. 

 
47.2 RESOLVED: 
 That the contents of the report by the Revenues Manager be noted and accepted. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 27 November 2014 

 

 

48 Treasury Strategy 2014/15 Mid Year Report  
 
48.1 The Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) presented 

his report  -  copy attached to the signed minutes  -  on a mid-term review of the 
Treasury Strategy which had been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management. 

 
48.2 The report highlighted that the internal Treasury Team achieved a return of 0.57% 

on the Council’s cash balances, outperforming the benchmark by 0.27%. 
 
48.3 RESOLVED: 

(a) That the mid-year position in respect of the Treasury Strategy as set out in 
the report of the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 
Officer) be accepted. 

(b) That it be noted that any capital schemes brought forward which would 
impact on the current Treasury Strategy would need to be approved by 
Council. 

 
49 Internal Audit:  IT Update  
 
49.1 The Committee considered the report of the Audit Engagement Officer which set 

out details of the work undertaken on the IT control environment by the Internal 
Audit Team.  

 
49.2 The Audit Engagement Officer reported that good progress had been made on 

implementing the agreed control improvements however, two audits had achieved 
the same unsatisfactory audit opinion as in 2013/14 and identified further work 
required to mitigate the ongoing risks identified. 

 
49.3 Due to the levels of concerns highlighted within the report, members requested that 

an update report be circulated at the earliest opportunity to seek to assure 
members of improvements to the IT control environment.  Due to the severity of the 
concerns raised by the Committee, it was agreed that a special meeting be 
convened to consider the matter further. 

 
49.4 RESOLVED: 

(a) That the report of the Engagement Officer be noted and that the Audit 
Committee expressed grave concern regarding aspects of the report. 

(b) That a briefing note be circulated by the Head of Finance, Governance and 
Assurance (Section 151 Officer) to members of the Audit Committee 

(c) That the Head of Customer Involvement be requested to attend the next 
meeting of the Audit Committee to examine the implications contained within 
the report. 

 
50 Annual Review of Counter Fraud, Bribery and Anti-Corruption Strategy  
 
50.1 Consideration was given to the report of the Audit Service Manager  -  copy 

attached to the signed minutes  -  which informed Members that the Counter Fraud, 
Bribery and Anti-Corruption Strategy had been reviewed and refreshed in line with 
best practice and aligned to the CIPFA Code of Practice. 

 
 
50.2 RESOLVED: 

Page 2



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 27 November 2014 

 

 

That the Counter Fraud, Bribery and Anti-Corruption Strategy be accepted as a key 
part of the Council’s stance against Fraud, Bribery and Corruption. 

 
51 Annual Review of the Audit Committee Terms of Reference  
 
51.1 The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance, Governance and 

Assurance (Section 151)  -  copy attached to the signed minutes  -  on the updated 
Audit Committee Terms of Reference which reflected the recent CIPFA guidance  -  
Audit Committees:  Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police 2013.   

 
51.2 RESOLVED: 

That, subject to the inclusion of the word ‘members’ in item 44, the current Audit 
Committee Terms of Reference be endorsed and accepted. 

 
52 Audit Committee Self-Assessment of Good Practice  
 
52.1 The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance, Governance and 

Assurance (Section 151)  - copy attached to the signed minutes  -  which requested 
members to review and comment on the self-assessment of good practice 
questionnaire to assess the effectiveness of the Audit Committee and identify any 
further improvements.   

 
52.2 RESOLVED:   

(a) That the Self-Assessment of Good Practice be endorsed. 
(b) That compliance for questions 6, 19 and 20 be revised from partial to fully 

compliant. 
(c) That the Audit Service Manager be asked to monitor progress on the 

continued effectiveness of the Committee. 
 
53 External Audit:  Annual Audit Letter 2013/14  
 
53.1 The Committee received the Annual Audit Letter for Shropshire Council from the 

External Auditors (Grant Thornton)  -  copy attached to the signed Minutes  -  which 
set out the findings from the 2012/13 audit of the Council’s financial statements and 
an assessment of the Council’s arrangements to achieve value for money in its use 
of resources. 

 
53.2 RESOLVED: 
 That the Annual Audit Letter for Shropshire Council be noted and accepted. 
 
54 External Audit:  Audit Committee Update Report  
 
54.1 The Committee considered the update report of the External Auditor  – copy 

attached to the signed Minutes – which summarised the emerging national issues 
and developments and identified a number of challenge questions in respect of the 
emerging issues.   

 
54.2 RESOLVED: 
 That the contents of the Annual Audit Committee Update be noted. 
 
 
55 Internal Audit Charter  -  Annual Review  
 

Page 3



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 27 November 2014 

 

 

55.1 Consideration was given to the report of the Audit Service Manager  -  copy 
attached to the signed minutes  -  which referred to the Internal Audit Charter which 
was required to be reviewed on an annual basis by the Audit Committee and 
contributed to the Council’s corporate governance arrangements. 

 
55.2 RESOLVED: 
 That the Internal Audit Charter be endorsed and accepted. 
 
56 Internal Audit Plan 2014/15  -  Seven Month Review  
 
56.1 The Committee considered the report of the Audit Service Manager  -  copy 

attached to the signed Minutes  -  which provided members with an update of the 
work undertaken by Internal Audit since the last report considered in September 
2014 and summarises progress against the 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan.   

 
56.2 RESOLVED: 

(a) That the performance to date against the 2014/15 Audit Plan set out in 
Appendix A be endorsed and noted. 

(b) That the adjustments required to the 2014/15 plan to take account of 
changing priorities set out in Appendix B also be endorsed.  

 
57 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 
57.1 The next meeting of the Audit Committee would be held on Monday, 23 February 
 2015 at 9.30 am.  
 
58 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
58.1 RESOLVED: 

That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules, the public and press be excluded during consideration of the following item 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
by the categories specified against the item. 

 
59 Fraud and Special Investigation Update November 2014  (Exempted by 

Categories 2, 3 and 7)  
 
59.1 The Committee considered the exempt report of the Engagement Officer which 

provided an update on the current fraud, special investigations undertaken by the 
Internal Audit Team since the last meeting.  

 
59.2 RESOLVED: 
 That the contents of the exempt report by noted. 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 4



   

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Audit Committee 
 
23 February 2015 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 10 FEBRUARY 2015  
9.30 – 11.15 AM 
 
Responsible Officer:    Sarah Townsend 
Email:  sarah.townsend@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252803 
 
Present  
Councillor Brian Williams (Chairman) 
Councillors John Cadwallader, Chris Mellings and Mansel Williams 
 
 
 
 
60 Apologies for Absence / Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Michael Wood, Mr Nigel Bishop 
(Head of Customer Involvement), Ms Emily Mayne (Grant Thornton) and Mr Jon 
Roberts (Grant Thornton). 
 

 
61 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

The Chairman reminded members that they must not participate in the discussion or 
vote on any matter in which they had a disclosable pecuniary interest and that they 
should leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

 
62 Public Questions  
 

There were none. 
 

 
63 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED: 
That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, Section 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations and Paragraph 3 of the Council’s 
Access to Information Procedure Rules, the public and press be excluded during 
consideration of the following item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information defined by the categories specified against the items. 
 
 
 
 

 Page 5



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 10 February 2015 

 

 

2 

64 IT Disaster Recovery and Business Continuity  
 

The Committee received the Exempt Report, Appendix and Briefing Paper of the 
Head of Customer Involvement (copy attached to the Exempt signed Minutes).  The 
Director of Public Health and the ICT Manager were in attendance to present the 
report and address the Committee’s concerns.   
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the Committee accept the Report, Appendix and Briefing Paper of the 

Head of Customer Involvement. 
(b) That an interim update report be circulated by the Head of Customer 

Involvement to both the Committee and Officers via email in April 2015, 
addressing the concerns raised by internal audit and stating whether or not 
the proposed action dates contained within the Briefing Paper had been met.  
The Chairman of the Audit Committee had the discretion to call a special 
meeting if necessary. 

(c) That an Internal Audit report on IT Disaster Recovery and Business 
Continuity be considered at the 17th September 2015 Audit Committee 
meeting and the Portfolio Holder, Councillor Mike Owen, also be invited to 
attend. 

 
 
65 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

[...]
743 256113 

   

   

 
1.  Summary 
 
1.1 The Council’s benefit fraud work is undertaken by fraud officers working within the 

wider Benefits Team in the Revenues and Benefits Service.  The Fraud Team 
transferred back into Benefits in June 2014 from Public Protection.   
 

1.2 Investigations are undertaken into fraudulent claims for Housing Benefit and Council 
Tax Benefit (HB/CTB) and other Welfare Benefits jointly with the Department for 
Work and Pensions (DWP).  This report provides Members with performance 
monitoring information on the investigations undertaken by officers for the financial 
year 2014/15 to date. 

 
 
2.  Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Committee consider and endorse, with appropriate comment, the position as 

set out in this report with respect to benefit fraud investigation performance. 

 

REPORT 

 
3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
3.1 The Council provides Housing Benefit and formerly Council Tax Benefit by virtue of 

a scheme, under Section 123 of the Contributions and Benefits Act 1992 and 
administers the scheme in accordance with the Social Security Administration Act 
1992. 

 
3.2 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the provisions of 

the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
3.3 There are no direct environmental, equalities, climate change or consultation 

consequences of this proposal.   
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



4.  Financial Implications 
  
4.1 The results of the investigations undertaken by officers into the fraudulent claims 

associated with the Local Authority administered benefits/allowances identified 
£434,219.96 of overpayments in 2013/14 and £150,753.86 for the financial year 
2014/15 up to the 10 February 2015. 

 
4.2 In addition to the overpayments recovered, the Council continues to receive 40 per 

cent in subsidy payments through Central Government for any HB/CTB monies 
identified as overpayments. 

 
 
5.  Background 
 
5.1 The Council has over 24,000 individuals
[...]
rticular we cannot be held responsible to you for reporting all of the risks which 

may affect your business or any weaknesses in your internal controls.  This report has 

been prepared solely for your benefit and should not be quoted in whole or in part 

without our prior written consent. We do not accept any responsibility for any loss 

occasioned to any third party acting, or refraining from acting on the basis of the 

content of this report, as this report was not prepared for, nor intended for, any other 

purpose. 

2 

P
age 130



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   Informing the risk assessment   |  February 2015 

Purpose 

 

The purpose of this report is to contribute towards the effective two-way communication between auditors and the Council's Audit Committee, 

as 'those charged with governance'. The report covers some important areas of the auditor risk assessment where we are required to make 

inquiries of the Audit Committee under auditing standards. 

 

Background 

Under International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) (ISA(UK&I)) auditors have specific responsibilities to communicate with the Audit 

Committee. ISA(UK&I) emphasise the importance of two-way communication between the auditor and the Audit Committee and also specify 

matters that should be communicated. 

 

This two-way communication assists both the auditor and the Audit  Committee in understanding matters relating to the audit and developing a 

constructive working relationship. It also enables the auditor to obtain information relevant to the audit from the Audit Committee and supports 

the Audit Committee in fulfilling its responsibilities in relation to the financial reporting process.  

 

Communication 

As part of our risk assessment procedures we are required to obtain an understanding of management processes and the Audit Committee's 

oversight of the following areas: 

� Fraud 

� Laws and regulations 

� Going concern 

� Related party transactions 

� 
[...]


 

P
age 163



Page 164

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Committee and Date 
 
Audit Committee 
 
23rd February 2015 
 
9:30 am  

 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/15 – TEN MONTH REPORT 

 
 
Responsible Officer Ceri Pilawski 
e-mail: ceri.pilawski@shropshire.gov.uk Telephone: 01743 252027 

 

1. Summary 
 

1.1 This report provides members with an update of the work undertaken by Internal 
Audit in the three months since the last report in November 2014 and summarises 
progress against the 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan.   
 

1.2 Whilst it has been a challenging year, 84% of the revised plan has been completed 
which is in line with the target of 90% by year end. 
 

1.3 The trend of higher numbers of limited and unsatisfactory opinions compared to last 
year continues.  This reflects the changing environment that the Council is working in 
and its acceptance of an increased level of risk, which needs to be offset against 
knowledge and management of those risks to ensure value for money.  In the period 
1st November 2014 to 31st January 2015, 26 good and reasonable assurances were 
made, 13 limited and seven unsatisfactory assurance opinions.  The 46 final reports 
contained 366 recommendations with three fundamental recommendations identified.   
 

1.4 This report proposes minor revisions to the revised Internal Audit Plan presented in 
November 2014 to reflect changing priorities in respect of areas to be audited, and in 
the detailed scope of planned audits which have required further analysis.  An 
example of this is the increase in areas attracting limited or unsatisfactory 
assurances, which result in additional work in undertaking the audit, writing the 
report, debriefing managers and any planned follow up work. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
The Committee are asked to consider and endorse, with appropriate comment;  
 

a) The performance to date against the 2014/15 Audit Plan set out in this report.  
 

b) The adjustments required to the 2014/15
[...]
 5 0 5 0.4 8% 

Treasury 16 16 0 16 8.4 53% 

306 289 -42 247 160.4 65% 

 Human Resources 
 Payroll and Human 

Resources 57 67 0 67 34.1 51% 

 Legal, Strategy and 
Democratic 

 Democratic Services 2 2 -2 0 0.0 0% 

Election Services 4 4 -4 0 0.1 0% 
Information 
Governance 4 5 -2 3 2.6 87% 

Legal Services 10 10 -10 0 0.2 0% 

Page 175



Audit Committee, 23
rd
 February 2015 Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 – Ten Month Report 

 

Original 
Plan 
Days 

Nov.  
Revised 
Plan 

February 
Revision 

Revised 
Plan 
Days 

Jan 31 
Actual 

% of 
Revised 
Complete 

20 21 -18 3 2.9 97% 

 RESOURCES AND 
SUPPORT 636 642 -86 556 403.7 73% 

 Total Shropshire 
Council Planned 
Work 1,146 1,228 -97 1,131 893.8 79% 

 CONTINGENCIES 
 Advisory Contingency 40 35 5 40 36.3 91% 

Fraud Contingency 200 200 50 250 224.9 90% 
Transformation 
Projects 100 100 30 130 120.0 92% 
Unplanned Audit 
Contingency 49 49 0 49 48.9 100% 
Other non-audit 
Chargeable Work 260 286 0 286 254.0 89% 

CONTINGENCIES 649 670 85 755 684.1 91% 

 Total for Shropshire 1,795 1,898 -12 1,886 1,577.9 84% 

 EXTERNAL CLIENTS 265 249 12 261 218.9 84% 

 Total Chargeable 2,060 2,147 0 2,147 1,796.8 84% 
 
 

Page 176



Agenda Item 19

Page 177

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 180

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 27 November 2014 and the 10 February 2015
	Minutes , 10/02/2015 Audit Committee

	5 Reviewing the Audit Plan
	6 Benefit Fraud Investigations  -  Performance Monitoring Report
	7 Treasury Strategy 2015/16
	6 TreasMan Strat Appx1
	6 TreasManStrat Appx 2
	6 Appendix 2a
	Appendix 3 - MRP Statement 2015-16

	8 Internal Audit Report of the Review of Risk Management Audit 2014/15
	9 Review of the Audit Committee's Annual Work Plan and Future Learning and Training Requirements 2014/15
	10 External Audit:  Audit Committee Update for Shropshire Council
	11 External Audit:  Certification Summary Reports 2013/14 including Housing Benefit
	10 Housing Benefit additional work reporting January 2015 FINAL

	12 External Audit:  Plan 2014/15
	13 External Audit:  Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for Shropshire Council
	14 Draft Internal Audit Risk Based Plan 2015/16
	15 Internal Audit Plan 2014/15  -  Ten Month Plan Report
	19 Fraud, Special Investigation and RIPA Update February 2015



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Audit Committee 
 
25 June 2015 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 23 FEBRUARY 2015  
9.30 AM - 12.38 PM 
 
 
Responsible Officer:    Liz Sidaway 
Email:  liz.sidaway@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252885 
 
Present  
Councillor Brian Williams (Chairman) 
Councillors Michael Wood (Vice Chairman), John Cadwallader and Mansel Williams 
 
 
 
66 Apologies for Absence / Notification of Substitutes  
 
66.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chris Mellings. 
 
67 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
67.1 The Chairman reminded members that they must not participate in the discussion 

or vote on any matter which they had a disclosable pecuniary interest and that they 
should leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
68 Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 27 November 2014 and the 10 

February 2015  
 
68.1 RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 10 February 2015 and the 27 
November 2014 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
69 Public Questions  
 
69.1 There were no public questions. 
 
70 Reviewing the Audit Plan  
 
70.1 The Audit Services Manager gave a presentation entitled ‘Reviewing the Audit Plan’ 

which formed part of the agreed training for members of the Audit Committee. 
 
70.2 RESOLVED: 
 That the presentation be noted. 
 
71 Benefit Fraud Investigations  -  Performance Monitoring Report  
 
71.1 The Revenues and Benefits Service Manager presented his report  -  copy attached 

to the signed minutes  -  which set out details of the investigative work undertaken 



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 23 February 2015 

 

 

2 

into fraudulent claims for Housing Benefit, Council Tax Benefit and other Welfare 
Benefits jointly with the Department for Work and Pensions for the financial year 
2014/15 to the 10 February 2015.   

 
71.2 RESOLVED: 
 That the position as set out in the report of the Revenues and Benefits Service 

Manager  -  Investigations on the team performance be noted and accepted. 
 
72 Treasury Strategy 2015/16  
 
72.1 The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance, Governance and 

Assurance – copy attached to the signed minutes – on the proposed Treasury 
Strategy for 2015/16 and the recommended Prudential Indicators for 2015/16 to 
2017/18. 

 
72.2 RESOLVED: 

That the proposed Treasury Strategy for 2015/16 and recommended Prudential 
Indicators as set out in the report by the Head of Finance, Governance and 
Assurance (Section 151 Officer) be noted and accepted. 

 
73 Internal Audit Report of the Review of Risk Management Audit 2014/15  
 
73.1 The Committee considered the report of the Engagement Auditor  -  copy attached 

to the signed minutes  -  which summarised the detailed findings identified in the 
Internal Audit review of risk management of which the overall control environment 
had been assessed as Reasonable. 

 
73.2 Some concern regarding the monitoring of risks was identified by members of the 

Committee and in response, the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance 
(Section 151 Officer) assured members that strategic risks were monitored and 
reviewed by Cabinet during their informal meetings and operational risks monitored 
and assessed by the Council’s Senior Management Team. 

 
73.3 RESOLVED: 

That the Internal Audit Risk Management 2015/16 be endorsed and accepted. 
 
74 Review of the Audit Committee's Annual Work Plan and Future Learning and 

Development Requirements 2015/16  
 
74.1 The Committee considered the report of the Audit Services Manager  -  copy 

attached to the signed minutes  -  which provided members with a proposed work 
plan for the year ahead to ensure they received appropriate learning and 
development to deliver their responsibilities effectively to fulfil their roles as 
members of the Audit Committee.   

 
74.2 RESOLVED: 

(a)  That the Work Plan as set out in Appendix A for 2015/16 be approved and be 
regularly monitored during the year. 

(b) That the Audit Services Manager, in consultation with the Chairman of the Audit 
Committee, be delegated to finalise the Learning and Development Plan for 
2015/16 

 



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 23 February 2015 

 

 

3 

75 External Audit:  Audit Committee Update for Shropshire Council  
 
75.1 The Engagement Lead (Grant Thornton) presented the Audit Committee Update for 

Shropshire Council  -  copy attached to the signed minutes  -  which highlighted the 
progress made on work undertaken during the year and summarised the emerging 
national issues and developments of relevance to the Council.  He indicated that no 
major issues had been identified.  

 
75.2 RESOLVED: 

That the contents of the Audit Committee Update Report for Shropshire Council be 
noted and accepted. 

 
76 External Audit:  Certification Summary Reports 2013/14 including Housing 

Benefit  
 
76.1 Consideration was given to a report from Grant Thornton (External Auditor) -  copy 

attached to the signed minutes  -  detailing the Certification Work Report 2013/14 
relating to grants, subsidy and the return of financial information.  It was noted that 
Grant Thornton had certified two claims for the financial year 2013/14 which related 
to £72 million.  It was reported that the fees for the certification of housing benefit 
subsidy claims had been reduced by 12% to reflect the removal of council tax 
benefit.   

 
76.2 RESOLVED: 
 That the Certification Report 2013/14 be noted and endorsed by the Committee. 
 
77 External Audit:  Plan 2014/15  
 
77.1 The Committee received the Audit Plan 2014/15 for Shropshire Council  -  copy 

attached to the signed minutes  -  setting out the work that Grant Thornton would be 
undertaking to discharge their responsibilities in relation to the Council’s financial 
statements to provide a conclusion on the Council’s arrangements for achieving 
Value for Money (VFM) and to consider the Council’s Annual Governance 
statement.   

 
77.2 RESOLVED: 
 That the Audit Plan for Shropshire Council be noted and accepted. 
 
78 External Audit:  Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for Shropshire Council  
 
78.1 Consideration was given to the report of the External Auditors  -  copy attached to 

the signed minutes  -  which set out the contribution towards the effective two-way 
communication between auditors and the Council's Audit Committee , as 'those 
charged with governance'. 

 
78.2 RESOLVED: 

That the contents of the External Audit report ‘Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 
for Shropshire Council’ be noted and accepted. 
 
 
 

 



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 23 February 2015 

 

 

4 

79 Draft Internal Audit Risk Based Plan 2015/16  
 
79.1 Consideration was given to the report of the Audit Service Manager  -  copy attached 

to the signed minutes  - on the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16.  It was noted that 
the plan provided audit coverage across the Council’s services and also delivered 
internal audit services for a range of external clients.   

 
79.2 The Audit Service Manager summarised the Audit Plan and confirmed that the plan 

could be adjusted during the course of the year as workflow dictated and indicated 
that this would be undertaken in consultation with the Section 151 Officer if 
necessary. 

 
79.3 The Committee expressed significant concern in relation to the reduction in 

resources and acknowledged the significant challenges faced by the Internal Audit 
Team as a result.  The Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 
Officer) undertook to bring this issue to the attention of the Senior Management 
Team and Cabinet to ensure they were fully appraised of the concerns of the Audit 
Committee. 

 
79.4 RESOLVED: 

That the proposed Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 be accepted and adopted with 
concern expressed that the reduced resources were close to failing to meet the risk 
profile of the Council.   

 
80 Internal Audit Plan 2014/15  -  Ten Month Plan Report  
 
80.1 The Audit Services Manager presented her report  -  copy attached to the signed 

minutes  -  which provided members with an update of the work undertaken by 
Internal Audit since the last report considered in November 2014 and summarised 
the progress achieved against the 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan.   

 
80.2 RESOLVED: 

a. That the progress of the plan to date against the 2014/15 plan as set out in 
the report be accepted. 

b. That the adjustments required to the 2014/15 plan to take account of the 
changing priorities as set out in Appendix B be endorsed. 

 
81 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 
81.1 RESOLVED: 

The next meeting of the Audit Committee would be held on Thursday, 25 June 
2015 at 9.30 am. 

 
82 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
82.1 RESOLVED: 

That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules, the public and press be excluded during consideration of the following items 
as defined by the categories specified against them. 
 

 



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 23 February 2015 

 

 

5 

83 Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on the 10 February 2015  
 
83.1 RESOLVED: 

That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on the 10 February 2015 be approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
84 Fraud, Special Investigation and RIPA Update February 2015  
 
84.1 Consideration was given to the exempt report of the Engagement Officer which 

provided an update on the current fraud, special investigations undertaken by the 
Internal Audit Team together with an update on the RIPA activity since the last 
meeting. 

 
84.2 RESOLVED: 

That the contents of the exempt report be noted. 
 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 


